

Attention Provider Types 45 and 81: Claims for CPT Codes 90945 and 90999 Denied for Duplicate Date of Service

Claims for Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) codes 90945 (Dialysis procedure other than hemodialysis, e.g., peritoneal dialysis) and 90999 (Unlisted dialysis procedure, inpatient or outpatient) should each pay once per date of service, per recipient regardless of provider or provider type. Claims for these codes have been denying inappropriately with edit code 0797 (Duplicate claim – Different provider, Same DOS) if there is a paid history for the claim header date of service. Edit code 0797 should deny claims for 90945 and 90999 when a claim for a duplicate revenue line date of service has been paid.

Edit code 0797 will be corrected in the Medicaid Management Information System. Effective on claims processed on or after February 6, 2017, edit code 0797 will deny claims for 90945 and 90999 if appropriate only when a claim for a duplicate revenue line date of service has been paid. Claims for codes 90945 and 90999 that denied inappropriately with edit code 0797 will be automatically reprocessed. A future web announcement will notify providers when the claims will be reprocessed.